This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:249597-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML

Serbia-Belgrade: EIB - Rehabilitation and construction of the Bulk and General Cargo Terminal of the Port of Smederevo 2020/S 104-249597

City of Smederevo, Republic of Serbia

Works Contract Prior Information Notice

1. Publication reference

404-02-00152/1/2019-2

2. **Procedure**

Open

3. **Programme title**

Serbian Inland Waterways Transport Infrastructure Development Programme

4. Financing

Serbian Inland Waterway Infrastructure Finance Contract between the Republic of Serbia and the European Investment Bank (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia /International Contracts, No 02/2019) and the budget of the Republic of Serbia. Financing will be 50 % from the the European Investment Bank loan and 50 % from the budget of the Republic of Serbia.

5. **Contracting authority**

Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure, address Nemanjina 22-26, 11 000, Belgrade, REPUBLIC of SERBIA, Tel: +381 11 362 8874; Fax: +381 11 3616360

6. **Description of the contract**

Rehabilitation of the existing port area and quay of approximately 3.8 ha and 170 m respectively; construction of new part of the port terminal for bulk and general cargo of an area of approximately 21 ha and a quay in length of approximately 670 m. The works include the access road and port infrastructure and utilities (internal roads and railways, water supply, power supply). The existing port facilities shall be operational during the works. The contract will be managed according to the FIDIC conditions of contract for construction for building and engineering works designed by the employer (FIDIC RED Book, First Edition 1999).

7. Indicative number and titles of lots

One lot.

8. Scheduled publication date of the contract notice

July 2020.

9. **Other information**

Tendering procedure shall be conducted and all procurement related aspects of the contract managed according to the provisions of the Procurement and Grants for European external actions — A Practical Guide (EU PRAG) of 15 July 2019 (https://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/) fully in line with the requirement of the 'EIB Guide on Procurement' (https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf).

10. Legal basis

Serbian Inland Waterway Infrastructure Finance Contract between the Republic of Serbia and the European Investment Bank (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia/International Contracts, No 02/2019).

Notes:

There must be an interval of at least 30 calendar days between the publication of this prior information notice and the publication of the corresponding contract notice. No applications or requests for further information should be sent at this stage.